OAKLEY CITY RESOLUTION # 2021-06 A RESOLUTION SETTING NEW CULINARY WATER CONNECTION FEES

WHEREAS: Oakley City owns and operates a culinary water system, and

WHEREAS: Costs associated with installing new connections to the culinary water system continue to increase, and

WHEREAS: Connection Fee laws allow the City to charge, the new home owner or developer, a Connection Fee that covers the expense involved in making such connections, and

WHEREAS: The City has done a thorough review of the costs associated with making new water connections to the culinary water system, and

WHEREAS: The Oakley City Council has adopted an Ordinance governing its operation which provides, among other things, the right to change or fix water connection fees by resolution,

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF OAKLEY CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: WATER CONNECTION FEES. All water Connection Fees historically charged, for culinary water, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Effective July 1, 2021, the Connection Fee for all new water connections to the culinary water system, shall be as follows:

NEW CONNECTION FEE: 3/4" Meter \$385.00

1" Meter \$437.00 1½" Meter \$775.00 2" Meter \$911.50

Meters larger than 2" will be charged Market Price plus Labor

Inspection: \$75.00 up to one hour

\$50.00 per hour for each additional hour

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE AND POSTING OF RESOLUTION. This Resolution shall take effect July 1, 2021, and following the posting thereof in the following four (4) public and conspicuous places in the Town:

- 1. Oakley City Hall, 960 W. Center Street, Oakley, Utah
- 2. U.S. Post Office Oakley, Utah
- 3. Oakley City Website: oakleycity.com
- 4. Oakley City Facebook and Instagram Pages

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND ORDERED POSTED by the Mayor and City Council of Oakley City, Summit County, Utah, on this 9thth day of June, 2021.

APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	Wade Woolstenhulme, Mayor
Amy Rydalch, City Recorder [seal]	